

No. 24-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN***

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE STATE OF
OHIO AND 18 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITIONERS**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

T. ELLIOT GAISER*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
KATIE ROSE TALLEY
JANA M. BOSCH
Deputy Solicitors General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The First Amendment as originally understood protects religious acts of charity without the government defining religious practice.	2
A. The original public meaning of religion in the First Amendment encompasses charitable works.....	3
B. The power to define religion is the power to destroy it.....	14
II. The decision below creates a legal double bind for religious charities.	17
III. Winnowing out religious claims before merits review is unnecessary.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	1, 3, 14, 15
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	3
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	20
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or.</i> <i>v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20, 21
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	3
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	20
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 62 (2000)	21, 22
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	3
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	14
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	15
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp’t. Sec.</i> <i>Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	14

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	19
---	----

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3
Ohio Const. art. I, §7	21
Ohio Rev. Code §3794.01	22
Ohio Rev. Code §4301.631	22
Ohio Rev. Code §4717.12	22
Ohio Rev. Code §5709.07	22
Virginia Decl. of Rights, §16.....	13
Wis. Stat. §46.027	18
Wis. Stat. §46.57	18
Wis. Stat. §46.75	18
Wis. Stat. §46.856	18
Wis. Stat. §46.986	18
Wis. Stat. §49.114	18
Wis. Stat. §49.137	18
Wis. Stat. §49.138	18
Wis. Stat. §49.165	18

Wis. Stat. §49.167	18
Wis. Stat. §49.169	18
Wis. Stat. §49.257	18
Wis. Stat. §49.1385	18
Wis. Stat. §301.065	17, 18

Other Authorities

Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Henry Reeve trans., 1835).....	17
Alyn Brodsky, <i>Benjamin Rush: Patriot and Physician</i> (2004).....	12
Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, <i>William Penn and the American Heritage of Religious Liberty</i> , 8 J. L. & Relig. 57 (1990).....	10
Brian C. Ryckman, <i>Indoctrinating the Gulf Coast: The Federal Response to Hurricanes Katrina and Rita and the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment</i> , 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 929 (2007)	4
Chris Berlin, <i>Charity in Buddhism</i> , Harvard Divinity News Archive (Nov. 26, 2018).....	6, 7, 8
Cotton Mather, <i>Essays to Do Good</i> (publ. American Tract Society, 1840)	9, 10

David P. King, <i>Religion, Charity, and Philanthropy in America</i> , Oxford Research Encyclopedias: Religion (Feb. 26, 2018)	5
George Washington's 1796 <i>Farewell Address</i>	13
Harpreet Singh, <i>The Sikh Perspective on Acts of Charity</i> , Harvard Divinity News Archive (Nov. 26, 2018)	6
Howard Jacob Karger & David Stoesz, <i>American Social Welfare Policy: A Pluralist Approach</i> (2006)	8
Jacqui Frost, <i>Inside the "secular churches" that fill a need for some nonreligious Americans</i> , CBS News (Jan. 11, 2024)	16
James William Brodman, <i>Charity & Religion in Medieval Europe</i> (2009).....	5
John Winthrop, <i>A Model of Christian Charity</i> (1630), in <i>Collections of the Massachusetts Historical Society</i> (1838)	9
<i>Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Samuel Mather</i> (May 12, 1784).....	12
<i>Letters of Benjamin Rush</i> (ed. L.H. Butterfield) (University of Virginia Press, Rotunda 2022)	12

Matthew S. Holland, <i>Bonds of Affection: Civic Charity and the Making of America—Winthrop, Jefferson, and Lincoln</i> (2007)	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	11
Michele Augusto Riva and Ciancarlo Cesana, <i>The charity and the care: the origin and the evolution of hospitals</i> , 24 Europ. J. Internal Med. 1 (2013)	6
Nathan G. Goodman, <i>Benjamin Rush: Physician and Citizen 1746-1813</i> (1934)	12
Perry Miller, <i>The Shaping of American Character</i> , 28 New Engl. Q. 435 (1955)	8
<i>Religious Organizations in Community Service: A Social Work Perspective</i> (Terry Tirrito & Toni Cascio eds., 2003).....	4, 5, 6
Robert H. Bremner, <i>American Philanthropy</i> (2d ed., 1988).....	10
Russell Kirk, <i>The Politics of Prudence</i> (1st ed. 1993).....	3
<i>Services, Planned Parenthood</i> (Jan. 2014).....	15

W. Cole Durham and Robert Smith,
*State standards of free exercise
review under state RFRAs and state
high court decisions*, 1 Religious
Organizations and the Law §3:28,
Westlaw (database updated Dec.
2023)..... 21, 22

William Penn, *Some Fruits of Solitude*
(1693) (publ. H. M. Caldwell Co.,
1903)..... 10, 11
